Res. No. 20-219 Page **1** of **3**

RESOLUTION No. 20-219

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO WORK WITH FLORIDA BLUE TO HOST AN EVENT ON NOVEMBER 13 OR 18, 2020 AT THE DORAL POLICE TRAINING AND COMMUNITY CENTER TO PROVIDE FREE FLU SHOTS TO RESIDENTS WITH INSURANCE; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Florida Blue regional headquarters is located in the City of Doral and has been a partner of the City's in providing support to the community during the COVId-19 pandemic. In August and September, we partnered to provide gift cards from area grocery stores to local families in need; and

WHEREAS, the gift card pick-up took place in Downtown Doral Park. Four hundred gift cards were handed out during the 2-day event, for which individuals and families were required to pre-register online. Each card was for redemption at an area grocery store, in order to support those local businesses. Due to the overwhelming positive response, Florida Blue expanded the program, distributing 200 additional cards. In total 600 residents benefited from this collaboration; and

WHEREAS, Florida Blue is proposing to host free flu shot event during a weekday in November 2020, from 10:00 am to 2:00 pm.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Res. No. 20-219 Page **2** of **3**

Section 2. Authorization. The City Manager is hereby authorized to work with Florida Blue to coordinate the use of facility for the November 2020 event.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 20-219 Page **3** of **3**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of October, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY